

No. 19–142

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMANTHA GOLD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team 32
Attorneys for Petitioner

ORIGINAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. BECAUSE OF THE DISTINCTION BETWEEN A PSYCHIATRIST’S DUTY TO WARN UNDER BOERUM HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 711, TESTIMONY OF THE PETITIONER’S PRIVILEGED STATEMENTS AT TRIAL DO NOT FALL UNDER THE “DANGEROUS-PATIENT” EXCEPTION, THUS VIOLATING FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE 501.	6
A. This Court should not establish a testimonial “dangerous patient” exception to Federal Rules of Evidence 501 because the duty to warn is separate and distinct from the testimonial privilege established in <i>Jaffe</i> , and the probative value of a patient-defendant’s statements alone does not outweigh the public interest of effective psychotherapy treatment in the United States.	8
B. Even if the Court establishes the “dangerous patient” exception the testimony of Dr. Pollak would not be admissible because there was no outstanding danger that her testimony would have averted.....	12
II. DUE TO THE STRONG PRIVACY INTERESTS AT STAKE AND TO THE INFORMATION AVAILABLE AT THE TIME THE SEARCH WAS CONDUCTED, THE WARRANTLESS REVIEW OF THE FLASH DRIVE CONTAINING THE CONTENTS OF GOLD’S LAPTOP EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF THE PRIVATE SEARCH DOCTRINE, THEREFORE VIOLATING GOLD’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO BE FREE FROM AN UNREASONABLE SEARCH AND SEIZURE.	13
A. This Court should continue to use its “virtually certain” standard explained in <i>Jacobsen</i> , which Circuit Courts also consistently apply in testing the degree in which an officer exceeds the scope of a private search.....	14

<p>B. A “virtual certainty” requirement supports the underlying principle of the private search doctrine articulated by this Court in <i>Jacobsen</i> by balancing legitimate government interests with the degree of intrusion on a person’s privacy.....</p>	17
<p>C. Police exceeded the bounds of the private search because the flash drive in question does not qualify as a container created by Ms. Gold with an expectation of privacy; the flash drive is an aggregation of smaller containers collected by a private individual.</p>	19
<p>III. THOUGH INADMISSIBLE, EVIDENCE MAY STILL BE MATERIAL FOR THE PURPOSES OF <i>BRADY</i> IF IT COULD HAVE LED TO ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE OR WOULD HAVE CREATED A “REASONABLE PROBABILITY” THE RESULT OF TRIAL WOULD HAVE BEEN DIFFERENT; THUS, THE GOVERNMENT ERRED IN FINDING NO <i>BRADY</i> VIOLATION.....</p>	21
<p>A. The Withheld Inadmissible Evidence May Have Led to Other Admissible Evidence, And Thus, It Is Material.</p>	22
<p>B. There Is A “Reasonable Probability” That Had the Withheld Evidence Been Disclosed, The Result At Trial Would Have Been Different, And Thus It Was Material.....</p>	25
<p>CONCLUSION</p>	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83 (1963).....22

Hawkins v. United States,
358 U.S. 74 (1958).....10

Jaffee v. Redmond,
518 U.S. 1 (1996).....passim

Kyles v. Whitley,
514 U.S. 419 (1995).....23, 26, 27

Riley v. California,
573 U.S. 373 (2014).....17, 18, 19

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984).....26

Tarasoff v. Regents of University of California,
551 P.2d 334 (1976).....8, 9

Trammel v. United States,
445 U.S. 40 (1980).....7, 10

U.S. v. Runyan,
275 F.3d 449 (2001).....15, 18, 20

United States v. Jacobsen,
466 U.S. 109 (1984).....14, 15, 16

United States v. Bagley,
473 U.S. 667 (1985).....26

Walter v. United States,
447 U.S. 649 (1980).....14

Wood v. Bartholomew,
516 U.S. 1 (1995).....23, 24

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS

Bradley v. Nagle,
212 F.3d 559 (11th Cir. 2000).....26

Dennis v. Sec'y, Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr.,
834 F.3d 263, (3d Cir. 2016).....23

Ellsworth v. Warden,
333 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....23

Johnson v. Folino,
705 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 2013).....25, 28

Rann v. Atchison,
689 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2012).....17, 21

Simmons v. Beard,
590 F.3d 223 (3d Cir.2009).....28

Smith v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corr.,
572 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2009).....28

United States v. Auster,
517 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2008).....12

United States v. Chase,
340 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2003).....passim

United States v. Erickson,
561 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2009).....22

United States v. Ghane,
673 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012).....7, 8, 9

United States v. Glass,
133 F. 3d 1356 (10th Cir. 1998).....8, 9, 13

United States v. Hayes,
227 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2000).....8, 10, 13

United States v. Lichtenberger,
786 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2015).....passim

<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 746 F.3d 310 (7th Cir. 2014).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Villarreal</i> , 963 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1992).....	15
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
U.S. Constitution Amend. IV provides.....	v
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Cal. Evid. Code § 1024 (West 1995).....	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 52-146c(c)(3) (West 1991).....	10
<i>Menendez v. Superior Court</i> , 809 P.2d 786 (Cal. 1992)	11
<i>People v. Kailey</i> , 333 P.3d 89 (Colo. 2014)	8
<i>People v. Wharton</i> , 809 P.2d 290 (1991).....	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 24-1-207 (c) (West 1998).....	10
